

NO. 84362-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATHEW & STEPHANIE MCCLEARY et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
American Civil Liberties Union
of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Cynthia B. Jones, WSBA # 38120
Jones Legal Group, LLC
904 12th Ave. E.
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 972-4943

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington*

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. THE FRAMERS OF ARTICLE IX UNDERSTOOD THE PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE OF EDUCATION PARTICULARLY IN TIMES OF FINANCIAL CRISIS.	4
B. OUR STATE CONSTITUTION AND JUDICIARY DECLARED EDUCATING OUR CHILDREN IS OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE BECAUSE EDUCATION PLAYS A CRITICAL ROLE IN A FREE SOCIETY.	6
C. IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE OF EDUCATION, THE FRAMERS OF OUR CONSTITUTION EXPLICITLY PROHIBITED DISTINCTION BASED ON RACE, COLOR, CASTE OR SEX.	11
D. THIS COURT HAS THE DUTY TO ENFORCE THE STATE'S CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY UNDER ARTICLE IX AGAINST THE LEGISLATURE.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Northshore School District No. 417 v. Kinnear</i> , 84 Wn.2d 685, 756 n.14, 530 P.2d 178 (1974), <i>overruled in part in Seattle School Dist., infra</i>	12
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , No. 1, 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	8
<i>School Dist. No. 20 v. Bryan</i> , 51 Wash. 498, 99 P. 28 (1909).....	13
<i>School Districts' Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 606, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	18
<i>Seattle School Dist. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	passim

Other Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 493, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873 (1954).....	9,12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2011 WL 1936074 at *11 (2011).....	18
<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 278 Kan. 769, 120 P.3d 306 (2005).....	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537, 559, 16 S.Ct. 1138, 41 L.Ed. 256 (1896), <i>overruled in Brown, supra</i>	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 218-22, 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1.....passim
Wash. Const. art. I § 29.....15,16

Other Authorities

Adrienne Koch and William Peden,
Selected Writings of John Adams and John Quincy Adams
(Alfred A. Knopf, 1940), p. 56.....9

John R. Kinnear, “Notes on the Constitutional Convention,”
4 Wash. Hist. Q. 276, 277-278 (1913).....11,14

Lebbeus J. Knapp, “Origin of the Constitution of the State of
Washington,” 4 Wash. Hist. Q. 227, 242 (1913).....4

Spitzer and Miller, “Legal and Policy Analysis Assessing the
Potential for New School Funding Litigation and Initiatives” (2002
Washington School Law Academy, May 21, 2002) at p. 1.....5

Stiles, “The Constitution of the State and Its Effects Upon Public
Interests,” 4 Wash. Hist. Q. 281, 286 (1913).....15

Utter and Spitzer, *The Washington State Constitution*
(Greenwood Press 2002) at p. 153.....16

W. Lair Hill, *Washington, a Constitution Adapted to the
Coming State: Suggestions*, at 11 (1889).....4
